

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 7, 2015

15-5018

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

HOME CARE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DAVID WEIL, sued in his official capacity,
Administrator, Wage & Hour Division, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia

**CORRECTED BRIEF FOR STATES OF NEW YORK, CONNECTICUT,
ILLINOIS, IOWA, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA AND
NEW MEXICO AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General
State of New York
Attorney for State of New York
120 Broadway
New York, New York 10271
(212) 416-6279

TERRI GERSTEIN
Bureau Chief
DONYA FERNANDEZ
SETH KUPFERBERG
Assistant Attorneys General
Labor Bureau
of Counsel

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
CECELIA C. CHANG
Special Counsel

Dated: March 16, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI STATES AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
POINT I - THE DOL ISSUED THE HOME CARE RULE TO ADDRESS THE FUNDAMENTAL TRANSFORMATION OF THE HOME HEALTH- CARE INDUSTRY	4
A. The Growth and Transformation of the Home- Care Industry Give the DOL Grounds to Exclude Most of the Industry’s Workers from the Narrow Exemptions for Domestic Service Workers.....	4
B. Because the DOL’s Prior Regulations Were Adopted Before the Rise of Professionalized Home-Care, They Failed to Implement Congressional Intent to Protect Workers Who Engage in Caregiving as a Profession to Support Families.....	8
1. DOL Relied on Its Judgment that Home-Care Workers Perform Important and Demanding Work, Comparable to the Work Performed In Nursing Homes and Hospitals.....	8
2. DOL Relied on Its Judgment that High Turnover and Increasing Shortages of Home- Care Workers Could Put State Citizens at Risk.	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
POINT II - THE DOL CONCLUDED BASED ON AVAILABLE DATA THAT EXTENDING WAGE-AND-HOUR PROTECTIONS TO HOME-CARE WORKERS WILL NOT VASTLY INFLATE STATE MEDICAID COSTS.....	17
A. The DOL Took into Account Potential Cost Savings From Increasing Home-Care Worker Wages.	19
B. Many States Have Operated Medicaid Home-Care Programs While Extending Wage-and-Hour Protections to Home-Care Workers.	21
C. Potential State Implementation Problems Are Not Raised in This Case and Provide No Basis for Invalidating the Rule.....	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Laws	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. § 213.....	4, 5
29 C.F.R.	
pt. 552	1, 5
§ 552.109.....	5
40 Fed. Reg. 7404 (Feb. 20, 1975)	5
78 Fed. Reg. 60,454 (Oct. 1, 2013)	1, 3, 5-12, 14, 16, 18-22, 24
79 Fed. Reg. 60,974 (Oct. 9, 2014)	25
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
Bipartisan Policy Center, <i>America’s Long-Term Care Crisis: Challenges in Financing and Delivery</i> 7 (Apr. 2014), available at http://bipartisanpolicy.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/03/BPC-Long-Term-Care-Initiative.pdf	16
Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Fastest Growing Occupations</i> , available at http://www.bls.gov/emp/ep_table_103.htm	17
Charlene Harrington, Terence Ng & Martin J. Kitchner, <i>Do Medicaid home and community based service waivers save money?</i> , 30 Home Health Care Servs. Q. 198 (2011).....	20
Dorie Seavey, <i>The Cost of Frontline Turnover in Long-Term Care</i> 18 (Oct. 2004), available at http://phinational.org/research-reports/cost-frontline-turnover-long-term-care	15, 19
H.R. Report No. 93-193 (1974)	7

**There are no authorities on which we chiefly rely.*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Kaiser Comm'n on Medicaid and the Uninsured, <i>Medicaid Home and Community-Based Services Programs: 2011 Data Update</i> (Dec. 2014), available at http://files.kff.org/attachment/report-medicaid-home-and-community-based-services-programs-2011-data-update	18, 21, 22
N.Y. State Dep't of Labor, Labor Statistics: Fastest Growing Professions, available at http://www.labor.ny.gov/stats/faster.shtm	12
Nat'l Ass'n of Medicaid Directors Letter (Apr. 23, 2014), available at http://medicaiddirectors.org/sites/medicaiddirectors.org/files/public/namd_ltr_to_dol_flsa_rule_140423.pdf	24
Paraprofessional Healthcare Institute, <i>Home Care at a Crossroads: Minnesota's Impending Long-Term Care Gap</i> (Oct. 2012), available at http://phinational.org/sites/phinational.org/files/research-report/phicaregapmn-2012oct.pdf	12
Paraprofessional Healthcare Institute, <i>Homecare Aides at a Glance</i> (Feb. 2014), available at http://phinational.org/sites/phinational.org/files/phi-facts-5.pdf	10-12
Paraprofessional Healthcare Institute, <i>Medicaid Redesign Watch: Wage Parity for Home Care Aides</i> (Feb. 2014), available at http://phinational.org/sites/phinational.org/files/research-report/medicaid-redesign-watch-1.pdf	13
Paraprofessional Healthcare Institute, <i>The 2007 National Survey of State Initiatives on the Direct-Care Workforce: Key Findings</i> (Dec. 2009), available at http://phinational.org/research-reports/2007-national-survey-state-initiatives-direct-care-workforce-key-findings	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Paraprofessional Healthcare Institute, <i>Occupational Projections for Direct Care Workers 2008-2018</i> (Feb. 2010), available at http://www.phinational.org/sites/phinational.org/files/clearinghouse/PHI%20FactSheet1Update_singles%20(2).pdf	16
Peggie R. Smith, <i>Who Will Care for the Elderly?: The Future of Home Care</i> , 61 Buff. L. Rev. 323, 325 (April 2013)	15, 16
S. Report No. 93-690 (1974)	2, 7
SEIU Overview of Homecare Bargaining, available at http://www.seiu503.org/2013/12/overview-of-homecare-collective-bargaining/	22
U.S. Government Accountability Office, <i>Fair Labor Standards Act: Extending Protections to Home Care Workers</i> (Dec. 2014).....	17
U.S. HHS, Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Informational Bulletin: Self-Direction Program Options for Medicaid Payments in the Implementation of FLSA Regulation Changes (July 3, 2014), available at http://www.medicaid.gov/Federal-Policy-Guidance/Downloads/CIB-07-03-2014.pdf	23
